

No. 22-529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Jonathan D. Urick
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Parker Rider-Longmaid
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
202-371-7000
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

Nicole Welindt
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
525 University Ave.
Palo Alto, CA 94301

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. National banks have long been a valuable and trusted cornerstone of the U.S. economy.	7
A. National banks emerged in a time of crisis to serve important federal functions.....	8
B. The dual banking system promotes competition and benefits customers.	9
C. National banks have proven to be trustworthy.....	12
II. Petitioners’ rule threatens to destabilize the banking industry and harm customers.....	14
A. Petitioners’ rule requires a statute-by- statute approach, imposing unwarranted costs and uncertainty on national banks.	15
B. Petitioners’ rule will increase costs to customers.	19
C. State interference with mortgage escrow accounts is particularly harmful, because the accounts benefit all involved.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. The OCC's regulations support affirmance.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson National Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	17, 18
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	11, 12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	16, 17
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	13
<i>First National Bank v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	17
<i>Talbott v. Silver Bow County</i> , 139 U.S. 438 (1891).....	19
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873).....	11
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	8, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 25b	4
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)	6
12 U.S.C. § 25b(b)(1)(B)	2, 3, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Act of June 3, 1864 (National Bank Act), ch. 104, 13 Stat. 99 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 38)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 104 § 1, 13 Stat. 99.....	12
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 104 § 8, 13 Stat. 99.....	2
12 U.S.C. § 90	8
12 U.S.C. § 93a	24
12 U.S.C. § 371(a).....	12, 13
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i>	25
Act of Feb. 25, 1863 (National Currency Act), ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665	2, 12
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-601.....	16
RULE AND REGULATIONS	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
12 C.F.R. pt. 4.....	25
12 C.F.R. pt. 5.....	25
12 C.F.R. pt. 7.....	16, 25
12 C.F.R. pt. 8.....	25
12 C.F.R. pt. 28.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
12 C.F.R. pt. 34.....	16, 25
12 C.F.R. § 34.4.....	12
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)	12, 24
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(6)	12, 21
12 C.F.R. pt. 34 subpart D.....	13
12 C.F.R. § 34.62(b)	13
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026.....	22
24 C.F.R. § 200.84(b)	24
Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004)	16, 19, 20, 24
Escrow Requirements Under the Truth in Lending Act (Regulation Z), 78 Fed. Reg. 4726 (Jan. 22, 2013)	22, 23
Office of Thrift Supervision Integration; Dodd-Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (July 21, 2011)	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nathan B. Anderson & Jane K. Dokko, Federal Reserve Board, <i>Liquidity Problems and Early Payment Default Among Subprime Mortgages</i> (2010), http://tinyurl.com/256c92cd	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Robert B. Avery et al., <i>A Profile of 2016 Mortgage Borrowers: Statistics from the National Survey of Mortgage Originations</i> (2018), http://tinyurl.com/yc8mp9nr	23, 24
Comptroller General of the United States, U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO-B-114860, <i>Study of the Feasibility of Escrow Accounts on Residential Mortgages Becoming Interest Bearing</i> (1973), http://tinyurl.com/bdzhr6v2	20, 23
Comptroller of the Currency Administrator of National Banks, <i>National Banks and the Dual Banking System</i> (2003), http://tinyurl.com/f96b3z92	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 25, 26
<i>Congressional Review of OCC Preemption: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the House Committee on Financial Services</i> , 108th Cong. (2004) (prepared statement of Julie L. Williams, First Senior Deputy Comptroller and Chief Counsel, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency)	25
Jill M. Considine, <i>A State's Response to the United States Treasury Department Proposals to Modernize the Nation's Banking System</i> , 59 Fordham L. Rev. S243 (1991).....	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
John C. Dugan, OCC, <i>Appendix B: Activities of National Banks Related to Subprime Lending</i> (2010), http://tinyurl.com/bddn6hpj	13, 14
<i>Fair Credit Reporting Act: How It Functions for Consumers and the Economy: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Financial Institutions & Consumer Credit of the House Committee on Financial Services, 108th Cong. (2003) (testimony of Joseph A. Smith, Jr., North Carolina Commissioner of Banks, on behalf of the Conference of State Bank Supervisors)</i>	9
Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report: Final Report of the National Commission on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States</i> (2011)	13, 23
Bruce E. Foote, Congressional Research Service, R98-979, <i>Mortgage Escrow Accounts: An Analysis of the Issues</i> (1998)	22, 23
News Release, John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, Remarks by John D. Hawke, Jr. Comptroller of the Currency Before the New York State Department of Banking (Oct. 15, 2001), http://tinyurl.com/z6m6ks3p	10, 11
Press Release, John D. Hawke, Jr., Comptroller of the Currency, Statement of Comptroller of the Currency John D. Hawke, Jr. Regarding the	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Issuance of Regulations Concerning Preemption and Visitorial Powers (Jan. 7, 2004), http://tinyurl.com/3t55umw7	24, 25
Heidi Mandanis Schooner, <i>Recent Challenges to the Persistent Dual Banking System</i> , 41 St. Louis U. L.J. 263 (1996).....	9, 10
Kenneth E. Scott, <i>The Dual Banking System: A Model of Competition in Regulation</i> , 30 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1977)	11
Jay B. Sykes, Congressional Research Service, R45081, <i>Banking Law: An Overview of Federal Preemption in the Dual Banking System</i> (2018).....	8, 9
James B. Watt, The Dual Banking System Now More Than Ever, Address at the Conference of State Bank Supervisors Annual Meeting and Conference (Apr. 15-18, 1994)	10
<i>Who We Are</i> , Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, http://tinyurl.com/bde5ud9t	12, 13
